(NEU and NEU+).

Source: CAKE/KOBiZE.

10. In the NEU+ scenario, the introduction of GHG mitigation measures largely mitigates the

negative impact of imposing high GHG emission reduction targets on farmers’ income
situation. In all options of climate policy implementation, farmers’ sector-wide income is
positive in the NEU+ scenario. And in the MIX scenario, farmers are even likely to maintain
their base year income levels (Figure 5).

Figure 5. Changes of farm income in Poland in 2050 [2015=100%].

Source: CAKE/KOBiZE.

11. Comparing the options of climate policy implementation in the analysed NEU and NEU+

scenarios, in addition to the level of farmers' support, it is necessary to compare the level of
farmers' income and the level of burden placed on consumer arising from changes in food
prices (Table 2).

100%

120%

140%

160%

180%

200%

SUBS CP LIM MIX

NEU NEU+

-200%
-100%

0%
100%
200%
300%
400%
500%
600%
700%

SUBS CP LIM MIX SUBS CP LIM MIX

NEU NEU+

9

POLAND NET-ZERO 2050: Selected instruments for climate policy implementation in agricultural sector (…)

Table 2. Economic impact of the analysed options for emission reduction in the
agricultural sector within the NEU and NEU+ scenarios [2015=100%]

Scenarios NEU NEU+

Options Farmer
income

Budget
transfers

Prices of
agricultural

products

Farmer
income

Budget
transfers

Prices of
agricultural

products

SUBS [%] 629 701 202 81 162 141

CP [%] -123 94
(-168)* 201 41 78

(68)* 185

LIM [%] 96 95 197 23 87 140

MIX [%] 360 397 201 107 123 143
* Including payments for emission allowances.
Source: CAKE/KOBiZE.

12. Analysis shows that the choice of a policy option for achievement of climate neutrality will
have a significant impact on the direction and scale of changes in the agricultural sector of
Poland. Among the analysed approaches, the mixed (MIX) option in the NEU+ scenario
seems to be the most advantageous alternative. In this option, while maintaining a rational
level of expenditures on support for farmers and a moderate increase in prices of agricultural
products, there is a possibility of maintaining farmers’ income at the unchanged level. At the